PREPARED BY: R. ANDREW FERGIJHON
MAGNA MOR B COMPANY
+ LOAN CLOSING DEPARTMENT
. P.O. BOQX 1858

+ HATTIESBURG, MS 3%40
PHONE NG. : 501}554-
BOO) 986 -

[Space Above Thia Line For Recording Data] = ——-—-—#

MORTGAGE

ol g L
s
=
Bl
Inst & 1997-31039

THIS MOCRTGAGE (“Secunty Instrument”) is given on AUGUST 25, 1997 ' The grantor is
S5COTT R SMITH AND WIFE, MONICA B SMITH

:; {"Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to MAGNOLIA FEDERAL BANK FCR SAVINGS, a corporation, which 1s organized and
. existing under the laws of the United States of ﬁlurnerica. and jvhuse address is 130 West Front Street, Hattiesburg, MS 39401
. ("Lender"}. Bomrower owes Lender the pnncipal sum of ONE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE
DOLLARS & NO/CENTS | Dollars (US. $ 106,875.00 )
This debt is evidenced by Borrowers note dated the same date as this Securty [nstrument ("Note"), which provides for monthly
payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payablecn  SEPTEMBER 1, 2012 :
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals,
extensions and modifications of the Note, (b} the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 tc protect the
securnty of this Secunty Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Secunty Instrument
and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hersby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender and Lender's successors and assigns,
with power of sale, the following described property located in SHELBY County, Alabama’

LOT 103, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF BROKEN BOW SURDIVISION,
4TH ADDITION, A RECORDED IN MAP BGOK 8, PAGE 163, IN THE
PROBATE QFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

usxeefigs?-aiﬂBB
09149 AM CERTIFIED
GHELDY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE
006 MCD {81.3%

!
| which has the address of 5125 5§ BROKEN BOW DR, BIRMINGHAM [Street. Cay],

‘ Alabama 315242 2 Codel ("Proparty Address”):

|

i TO HAVE AND TO HOLD this propetty unto Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, forever, together with all the
| improvements now or hereafter erectad on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or haraafter a part of the

| property. Al repiacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument.  All of the foregoing is refarred to In this
' Security Instrument as the "Property " :

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower 1s lawfully seised of the estate hersby conveyed and has the night to mongage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and wiil
defand genserally the title 1o the Property against all clams and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

| THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
~vanations by junsciction to constitute a uniform security instrumant covering real property.

APPH : 70709361

/MLC200  (02/97) ALABAMA-FNMA/FHLMC-SF Morigage - 5/91 Page 1 of 4 LOAN #: 9810115233

i

oo A e P T L T T TR F T ITEEE E h TTEEY ERLTRE EL  ER rnrere T



B _.I m:ﬁﬂ:i-—b ]

, UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

| 1. Payment of Princlpal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges, Borrower shall promptly pay when due the pnncipal of
. and interest on the debt evidenced by the Nnta and any prapayment and late charges due under the Note.

' 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on
ma day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum {(*Funds”) for: (a) yearly taxes and assessments
whlch may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) yaarly leasehold payments or ground rents on the
F’ruparty if any; (¢} yearly hazard or property ineurance premiums, (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any, (@) ysary morigage
| ingurance premiums, if any; and (f} any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with tha provigions of paragraph 8, in liey

' of the payment of mortgage inaurance premiums. Thess temns are called "Escrow ltems." Lender may, at any time, collect and hold

. Funds in an amount not to excead the maximum amount a lender for a faderally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's

' sscrow account under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amertddd fidm time to time, 12 U.S.C. Secton

. 2601 et gseq. ("AESPFA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lssser amount. |f so, Lander may, at any tme, collect and

hold Funds in an amount not 1o exceed the iesser amount, Lender may estirmate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data

. and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, nstrumentality, or enftity {(including

. Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems.

. Lendar may not charge Borrowar for hoiding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or vernfying the £scrow

" ltems, unless Lendsr pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law pemits Lender to maks such a charge. However, Lender

" may require Borrower o pay a one-time charge for an independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connecbon with

this Loan, unless applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement 1s made or applicable law requires interest to be paid,

' Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in wniing,

howevar, that interest shatl be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds,

. showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as

- additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

3 i1 the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower tor
the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of appitcable ltaw. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any tme 15 not
suthcient to pay the Escrow ltems when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in wnting, and, in such case Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at
Lender's sole discretion, ‘,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Securnty Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds heid

i by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or seil the Property, Lender, prnior to the acquisition or sale of the Property, shall

| apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Secunty Instrument.

| 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs 1

and 2 shall be applied. first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note, second, 1o amounts payable under paragraph 2, third, 10

interest due, fourth, to principal due, and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

4. Charges; Liens. Bormower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositons atitnbutable to the Property which
may attain priority over this Secunty instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations
in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shalt pay them on time directly to the person ocwed
payment Borrower shall promptly fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these
payments diractly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender recetpts evidencing the payments.

I Borrower shali promplly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Barrower: (a) agrees in

 wriing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, (b) contests in good farth the ien by, or

| defends against enforcement of the lian in, legal proveecings which in the Lendar's opinian operate to prevent the enforcement of the

- lien: or (¢} secures from tha holdar of the lian an agreemant satistactory to Lender subcrdinating the lien to this Security Instrument  if

. Lender detarmines that any part of the Property is subject to a ien which may attain priority over this Security Instrumant, Lender may
' give Borrower a notice identitying the lien. ‘Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10

| days o tha giving of notice.

: &. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existng or hereafter erected on the Property

' insured against i0ss by fire, hdzards included within the tarm "extended coverage” and any other hazards, including ficods or flcoding,

! for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be mantained in the amounts and for the penods that Lender requires. The

" insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably

- withheld. 1f Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lendet's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's

nghts in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

| All ingurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage ciause. Lender shall

. have the right to hold the policies and renewais. |t Lender reguires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid

_premiums and renewsi notices. In the avent of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may

- make proof of loss If not made promptly by Borrower.

| Unless Lender and Borrower ctherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoraton or repair of the

' Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is econemically feasible and Lender's secunty 1s not lessened. [f the restoraton or repalr

15 not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be appiied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. |f Borrower abandons the Property, or does not
answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to sette a clam, then Lender may collect the

- insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Secunty

" Instrumeant, whether or not then due. The 30-day penod will bagin when the notice is given.

. Uniess Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any applcation of proceeds to pnncipal shall not extend or postpone

. the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 21

| the Property 15 acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resultng from damage to the Property pnor

‘ to the acquisition shall pass to Lander to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately pror (o the acquisibon

| 6. Qccupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application; Leassholds.

. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days after the execution of this

' Security instrument ang shall continus to occupy the Propenty as Borrower's principal residence for at ieast one year after the date of

| occupangy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing. which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuatng

. circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.  Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the

. Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shali be in default if any forfeiure action or proceeding, whether

- civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender's good faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise matenalty impar the
en created by this Security Instrument or Lender's secunty interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in
paragraph 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith determination, precludes
forfeiture of the Borrower's intarest In tha Property or other material impairment of the hen created by this Secunty Instrument or
Lender's security interest. Borrower shall alsc be in defadlt if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave matenally false or
naccurate information or statements to Lender (or talled to provide Lender with any matenal information} in connection with the ioan
evidenced by the MNote, inctuding, but not limited to, reprasentations cencermning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a pnncpal
residence. [f this Security Instrument 15 on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. |f Borrower acquires

| fee title to the Property, the leasshold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

APP# . 70709361

LOAN #: 98101152313

| +
lMLC 200 (02/97) ALABAMA-FNMA/FHLMC-SF Morigage - 5/91 Page 2 of 4
i

ar I 1 Feowa s bl ey T T ¢ o T T PP AL B 1 I T U A ey - e i e e - i A YR L LR T A rren - R 2 G el e i, LN

L R i T LT o)

- . - e oas



- Lakin rma s oroali C rA R - - .-t - i R Ry e, Wl ¥ 3 e DL -.

7. Protaction of Lender's Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in thes
Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's nghts in the Proparty (such as a proceeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or 10 enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever s
.necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's nghts in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums sacured
by a lien which has prionity over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attomeys' fees and entering on the
Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.
| Any amourts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security
'Instrument.  Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of
‘disbursement &t the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

. 8. Mortgage insurance. H Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Secunty
Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required 10 maintain the mongage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the mongage
Insurance coverage required by Lender lapsas or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shali pay the premiums required to obtain coverage
substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in eflect, at & cost substantiaitys sgaivalent tc the cost to Borrower of the
. mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate morigage insurer approved by Lender. [ substantially equivalent mortgage
- insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender each month a sum equal to one-tweifth of the yearly morgage
| insurance premium baing paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect, Lender will accept, use and
. retain these payments as a loss reserve in lau of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be requined, at the option of
L ender, if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lander requires} provided by an insurar approved by
. Lender again becomeas available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain martgage insurance in effect, or
. to provide a loss ressrve, until the requirement for mortgage: insUrance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower
. and Lender or applicable law,
9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give Borrower
' notice at the time of or prnior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspacton. .
: 10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condamnation
- or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shait be paid to Lender
; In the avent of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Secunty instrumant
whether or not then due, with any axcess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immaediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrumen!
immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Secunty Instrument shall
be reduced by the amount ¢of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a} the total amount of the sums secured Immediately
before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Fyoperty immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be pad to
Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately bafore the taking 1s
| less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otharwise agree \n wnling or unless
| applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Secunty Instrument whether or not the sums
. are then dus.
! if the Propeny 1s abandoned by Borrower, or if, after nofice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or
 settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails 10 respond to Lender within 30 days afier the date the notice is given, Lender 8 authonzed to
collect and apply the proceads, at its option, either to restoraton or repair of the Propeny or to the sums secured by this Secunty
Instrument, whethsr or not then dua.
LUinlass Lander and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall net extend or postpone the
due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount ot such payments.

11. Borrowsr Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Walver. Extension of the time for payment or modificabon of
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender 1o any successor in interest of Borrower shall nat operate
to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrowers successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings against any successor i interest or refuse ic extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sumg secured
by this Security Instrument by reéason of any demand made by the onginal Borrower or Borrower's successors (0 interest. Any forbearance
by Lender in exercising any right or remady shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any nght or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-slgners. The covenants and agreements of this Secunty
 Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions ot paragraph 17
- Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Secunty Instrumen! but does not
axecute the Note: {a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to morigage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Froperty
under the terms of this Security Instrument; {b) is not perscnaily cbligated to pay the sums secured by this Secunty Instrument; and {c)
agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree 1o exiend, maodity, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms
. of this Security Instrumant or the Note without that Borrower's ¢consent.

5 13. Loan Charges. |f the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that

law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collacted in connaction with the loan exceed the

" permitted limits, then: (&) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and
(b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make

this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. i a refund reduces princCipal, the

" reducton will be treated as a partial prepaymaent without any prepayment charge under the Note.

| 14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Secunty Instrument shall be given by dedivering it or by mailing !t by first
class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other
address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein
or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to
have been given to Borrower or Lander when given as provided in this paragraph.

15. Governing Law; Severabilty. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the [unsdiction in which
the Property is iocated. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such

. confiict shall not affect other provigions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflictng prowvision
' To this end the provisions of this Security instrument and the Note are declared 10 be severable.
| 16. Borrower's Copy. Botrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Secunty Instrument
| 17. Transfer of the Property or s Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part ot the Property or any interest in it 1s sold or
transferred {or if a beneficial interest in Bomrower is sold or transferred and Borrower 15 not a natural person) without Lender's pror wrtten
consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Secunty instrument. However, this option
. shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.
. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a penod of not less
-~ than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Secunty Instrument
it Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Secunty
instrumant without turther notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. |f Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shali have the night fo have enforcement of this
Security Instrument discontitued at any time prior 1o the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for
reinstateament) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security Instrument, or {b) entry of a judgment
anforcing this Secunty instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this
Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements, (c) pays
all expenses incutrad in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and {d) takes such

_ action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender's nghts in the Property and Berrower's
" oblgation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Secunty
" Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this nght to

. reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

———— ——— —— ——

APP#: 70709361

MLC 200 (02/97) ALABAMA-FNMA/FHLMC-SF Morigage - 5/31 Pags 3 of 4 LOAN #: 9810115233

d oo o i A B B o

B e a L Pl . ammn o s AN RN L s o L T L e i > vy ol JU AR R R | T



&

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note {together with this Securnity instument) may
he sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”)
that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan
Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. ! there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change in
accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the
address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by appiicable law.

20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or parmit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is
in violation of any Environmsntal Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance
of the Property.

r Borrower shail promptly give Lender written nolice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other actuon by any
qovernmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which
‘Borrower has actual knowledge. H Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental of regulajary,authority, that any removal or other
remadiation of any Mazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial
actions in accordance with Environmental Law, |

: As used in this paragraph 20, “Hazardous Substances® are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoling, kerosene, other flammabie or toxic petroleum products, toxic pestcides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive matenals. As used In this paragraph 20,
‘Envircnmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or
‘environmental protection.

| NCON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lander further covenant and agree as follows:

. 21, Acceleration: Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any
.covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument {(but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 uniess applicable law
provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: {a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not leas
‘than 30 days from the date the notice s glven to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure 1o cure the
'default on or betors the date specified in the notice may result In acceleration of the sums sacurad by this Security Instrument
‘and saie of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower ot the right to reinstate after accelaration and the right to
bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Barrower to acceleration and cele. i the
default Is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at its option, may require immaediate payment in tull of
all sums secured by this Security instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other
remadies permitied by applicable law. Lender shalli be unxnd to collect ali expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided In this paragraph 21, Including, but not limited to, refsonable attorneys' fees and costs of title avidence,

| H Lender invokes the power of sale, Lander shall give a copy of a notice 1o Borrower In the manner provided in
\paragraph 14. Lender shall publish the notice of sale once a week for three consecutive weeks in a newspaper published in

| County, Alabama, and thereupon shall sell tha Property to the highest bidder st public suctios HE H front
door of the County Courthouse of this County. Lender shall dellver to the purchaser Lender's deed convaying the Property.
Lender or Its designee may purchase the Propsrty at any sale. Borrower covenants and agrees that the proceeds of the sale
shall be applled in the following order: {(a) to all expensas of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonabla attorney’s fees;
(b) to ail sums secured by this Security Instrument; and {(c) any sxcess to the person or parsons legally entitled to i

22. Relsase. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument 1o
Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Securily Instrument, but only
! if the tee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under applicable law.
| 23. Waivers. Borrower waives all rights of homestead exemption in the Property and relinquishes all nghts of curtesy and dower in
| the Property.

!' 24. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Secunty
'Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such nder shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants
'and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the nider(s) were a part of this Secunty Instrument.

 [Check applicable nox(es)] .

i | Adjustable Rate Rider Condominum Rider 1-4 Family Rider
| | Graduated Payment Rider Planned Unit Development Rider Biweekly Payment Rider
.| | Balloon Rider Rate Improvement Rider Second Home Rider

| V.A. Rider Cther(s) [specity]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and ag?&%‘i&‘ﬂe Feﬁﬂé’hﬁ&%ﬂvﬁt’hﬂﬁrcnmamad in this Securty instrument and in any
 rider{s) exacuted by Borrower and recorded with it.

(Se.) '*. NQ{T\U-N % g’wﬁjx o {Seal)

n=——r--

-Borrowar HDHId\ BE SMITH -Borrower
) | _ (cea) P . (Seal)
-Borrowar -Bortowe
E Winesnes Wiinasses
' STATE OF ALABAMA, County se: SHELBY
} Onthis  2sTH day of  nugusT . 1937 .|, the tindemigded aithneigl adolany Public
| in and for said county and in said state, hereby certify that
' SCOTT R SMITH AND WIFE, MONICA B SMITH
, whose name(s} are signed to the
foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents
of the conveyance, t hey axecuted the same voluntaniy and as their  acton the day the same bears date.
Given under my hand and seal of office this 25TH da';g UST . 1997

Motary Pulbtic

774 f{;iz/z/

My Comrmission Einrﬂ&: 8, 2001
MY CONMSSIOH R

~ This instrument was prepared by

i R. ANDREW FERGUSON

i MAGNA MORTGAGE COMPANY
L.OAN CLOSING DEPARTMENT

| P.0O. BOX 18%8 :

| HATTIESBURG, MS 39403
PHONE NQO. . [EDl 5654-2070

| BO0Y 9B 2452

|

APF#: 70709361
' MLC 200 {02/67) ALABAMA-FNMA/FHLMC-SF Morigage - 5/81 Page dol4 y ©

LOAN #: 9810115233




D SPECIAL PROVISION RIDER ¥

This Special Provision Hider is nade this 25TH  day of AUGUST, 1997 and is incorporatad into and shaii be
deamed to amend and supplement the Deed of Trust, Morigage or Security Deed {the "Security Instument”) of evan date herewith given by
the undersigned (herein "Borrower”) to secure Borrowers Note. of the same date, to MAGNOLIA FEDERAL BANK FOR SAVINGS (herain
"Lender) and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at

5125 § BROKEN BOW DR, BIRMINGHAM, AL, 35242

(Property Addrass)

AbDITIOHﬂL COVENANTS. in addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Secunty Instrument, Borrower and Lender further
covenant and agree as follows:

A: In addition to the aforesaid indebtedness and any and all extensions or renewais of the same or any pas thereot!, this Securmnty

. instrument does secure any and all other debts, obilgations, or habilities, direct or contingent, of any one or more of the Borrawers

. herein owed to the Lender whether now existing or hereafter arising at any time before cancellation of record of this Secunty Instrument,

- and whether the same be evidenced by Note, open account, overdraft, assignment, endorsement, guaranty, pledge or otherwise,

' including any and ail advances made by the Lender and this Security Instrument ig a continuing secunty by way of lan on tha property

hereby convayed for any other indebtedness that the Borrower may owe the Lender. At the time of the execution of this Rider,

Borrowar may not owe Lender any other indebtedness of any kind. However, in the future, other debts, obligations, or liabilites, direct

or contingent, might be owed to the Lender. It is express intantion of the Lender and the Bormower that this paragraph shall specifically

cover any such future indebtedness and failure 1o pay additional recording fees at this time should not be construed as a rejection of the
intentian of the parties.

't the indebtedness securad hereby is now or hereafter further secured by Security Agreements, Financing Statements, chattel
mortgages or deeds of trust, mortgages, security deeds, pledges, contracts of guaranty, assignments of leases, finpncial agreements,
or other securities: Lender may at its option, exhaust any one or more of said securities and the secunty hereunder, erther concumently
or independently, and in such order as it may determine; and no delay by Lender or Trustee in exercising any nght of remedy
hereunder, or otherwise afforded by law, shall operate as a waiver thereof of preclude the exercise thereof during the contnuance of
any default hersunder, and Lender may probate or file proof of its claim with any court without waiving its nghts under this Secunty
Instrument or being deemad to have elected its remedy.

.-

¢ The Borrower agrees that this Security instrument may be canceled at Borrower's expense, in any manner permitted by applicable law,
and that this Security Instrumant is a renewal and extension ¢f all previous Deeds of Trust, Mortgages or Security Deeds exacuted by
the Borrower to the Lender covering all or part of the property herein described; and also is a renewal and extension of all previous
~ Secuwrity Instruments exscuted by any other Borrower th the Lender and the indabtedness secured thereby having been assumad by the
. Borrower is the same as if said Secunty [nstrument was specifically described herein,

D Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2 of the Security Instrument, any waiver by Lender of the required deposits may be
revokad by Lender at its sole discretion upon notice 1o Borrower. Lender shall not be obligated to disburse said deposits unti! presented
with a statement by the Borrower. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 5 of the Security Instrument, the insurance proceeds or
any part thereof may be applied by the Lender at its option either to the reduction of the indsbiedness or the restoration or repair of the

property.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes the indebtedness. all
right, title and interest of Borrower in and 1o insurance policies in force shall pass to the purchaser .

Without affecting the liability ot Borrower or any other person (except any psrson expressly refeased in writng} for payment ot any
indebtedness securad hereby or for performance of any obligation contained herein, and without affecting the rights of Lender with
respect to any security not expressly released in writing, Lender may, at any time and from time 1o tme, either before or after the
maturity of said Note, and without noticé or consent; (1) Release any person liable for payment of all or any. part of the ingebtedness or
for performance of any obligation, (2) Make any agreement extending the time or otherwise altering the terms of payment of all or any
part of the indebtedness or modifying or waiving any obiigation, or subordinating, modifying or otherwise dealing with the ken or charge
hereof; {3) Exercise or refrain from exercising or waive any right Lender may have; (4) Accept addhonal secunty of any kind. (5]
Ralease or otherwise deal with any property, real or personal, secunng the indebtedness. including all or any par of the property herein
descnbed.

it 1) et

£ in the event of transfer of properties under Paragraph 17 of the Security Instrument, whether the onginal Borrower 15 releasad or not

- released from liebility, in every case, the Lender may charge 2 wansfer fee and any such action on the par of the Lender shall not in
any manner ba construed as releasing any person from liability for the payment of the indebtedness hereby secured from such
obiigation unless such release be in writing and agreed to by Lender.

EG. Notwithstanding the limitations of warranty contained in the uniform Security Instrument, the undersigned(s) warrant the title to the real
| and persona property hereby conveyed and agree o defend said titie and save Lender harmless from all costs, expenses and legal
faes relating to the same,

M. The Lender is hereby subrogated to the rights of all deeds of trust, mortgages, security deeds, lienholders and owners paid cff by the
proceeds of the loan hereby secured and to the extent aliowed by law shall be entitled to all warranties, axpressed or implied, in tavor of
Borrower. The covenants and agresments herein contained shall bind, and the benefits and advantages shall inure to, the respachve
heirs, executors, adminigtrators, successors and/er assigns of the partes hereto. Wharever used, the singular number shall iInclude the
plural, the plural the singutar, and the use of any gender shall be applicabie to ali genders.

1. This Security Instrument is executsed in accordance with, and is goverhea by the provisions of, the Home COwners' Loan Act of 1933, and
| amendments thersto, and insofar as applicable, the rules and regulations of the Office of Thrift Supervision and the Charter and By-
Laws of said Bank ara made a part hereof.

J  Each maker and endorser waives the nght of exemption under the Constitution and the laws of Alabama, Arkansas, Flonda, Gecrgia,
Louisiana, Mississippi. North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee &s applicable.

K Borrower and Lender, in addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, further covenant and agree as

1. Use of Property; Compllance with Law. Borrower shall not seek, agree to or make a change in the use of the property or zohing
classification, unless Lender has agreed in writing to the changa. Borrower shail comply with all laws, ordinances, regulatons and
raquiraments of any govemmental body applicable to the property.

2. Assignment of Leases. Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall assign to Lender all leases of the property and all secunty deposits
mads in connection with leases of the property. Upon the assignment, Lender shall have the night to modity, éxtend or terminate the
existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lenders sole discretion. As used in this paragraph, the word "lease™ shall mean
"subleage" if the Sacurity tnstrument is on a ieasehold.

i 3. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender ail the rents and revenues ot the property
: Borrowers authorizee Lendsr or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby diracts each tenant of the Property to
! pay the rants to Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement
I in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of
| Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additonal secunty

|MLC253 (02/97) PAGE 1 OF 2

by g 8 s . BN S e TR

T e . R ILE R o L
: _ i e



only. |f Lander gives notice of breach to Borrowar. {i) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrowot as trustee for benefit
of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Secunty Instrument, (i) Lender shail be entited to coflect and recene all of
the rents of the property, and (iil} each tenant of the Praperty shall pay all rents due and unpaid 1o Lender or Lenders agent wiitten

demand 1o the tenant,

Barrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would prevent Lender
from exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender shall not be required to entsr upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of breach to
Borrower. However, Lander or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Any application of rents ahali
not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of rents of the Propety shall

terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument i paid in full,

a. Annual Statement of Account. Lender may in its sole discretion, from time to tim‘e. ﬁmﬁde Borrower with an annuai statament
and acccunting of all transactions and charges in conjunction with the Borrower's Note. This statement and accounbng will descnbe
the application of all payments to principal, interest and ecciow, and disclose all fees charged and any escrow transactions. The
annual statement and accounting will also reconcile beginming and ending principal and escrow balances and reflect the current

| interest rate. A separate annual statemant wl digclose the calculation of any adjustable interest rate changes at the trne any rate

| changes apply. The Borrower agrees to read the annual statements and accounting and immediately notily Lender of any

! discrepancies or of any calculation which Borrower believes to be incomrect

It is agreed that the Borrower shail have gne ygar from the date of receipt of the annual statement and/for accounting to notify the
Lender of any errors or exceptions in fees charged, or the application of payments including any caiculabon required of any
adjustable interest rate used for the statemant period. '

Unless the Lander is notified of any errors or exceptions within one year from date of receipt of the statemsnt and accounting or the
adjustable interest rate calculation, then Borrower agrees that the unpaid principal and escrow balances presanted in the statement
and accounting shall be deemad to be corract and the Borrower agrees that all further requirements for any and all corrections,
including interest rate calculations, shall be forever barred and waived.

The Borrower further acknowledges that monthly payments onginally determined or from time to time modified may not fully
amontize the loan principal and agrees to pay any unpmid principal baiance that may remain after the antcipated number of

payments have been concluded,

5. Loan Charges. The Lender may require an escrow account for the paymeant of taxes and insurance. The Lender may not charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, of verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender
pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicabie law permits Lender to make such a charge. However, {ender may require
Borrower 1o pay a one-time charge for an independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan,
unless applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall
not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that
interest shall be paid on the Funds.

The Lender may also collect reasonable fees tor special [oan services to include but not imited to recording, copies of documents,
assumptions, modifications, partial releases, fax transmission services of any other fees or charges permitted by the Govermment-

| aponsored agencies, FHA, VA, FNMA or FHLMC.

| it a law, which applies to this lvan and which sets maximum lcan charges. is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan
| charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then: {i) any such loan charge shall be
reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the parmitted limit; and (i) any sums already coliected from Bomrowaer
| which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to the Berrower. The Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal Bomower owes under Borrower's Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces pnncipal, the

reductions will be treated ag a partial prepayment

é. Construction Agresament. The Borrower further agrees that it the loan 1s for the purpose of repairs or construction and there 1s a
| Construction Agreement antered into by the Borrowsr and the Lender concerning the real property hereinabove described. then it1s
hereby incorporated in this Securty Instrument for all purposes and default therein shall be a datfault 10 the Secunty instrumant of

any of the terms and conditions contained therein shall be a default in the Security instrument.

L. It s further understood and agreed by and between the partes that in the event the Note and Securty Instrument rafered 1o herein are

| sold and assigned either to Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA} or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC).

i then this Speciat Provision Rider shall not be in effect when owned by FNMA, of FHLLMC; however, if reassigned by FNMA or FHLMC to

| Lender this Special Provision Rider shall be reinstated in full force and effect to the beneft of Lender and its assigns, provided,
however, Lender shall have the right to cancel this Special Provision Rider at its sole election. At ali imes when this Rider shall be in
effect the provision hereot shall control over those of the Securty Instrument. Time is of the essence to this loan contract

M. This Security Instrument I8 secuﬁd and subjectto a pjnnr Security Instrument to N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A dated

N/ A _and recorded in Book/Liber/Real/instrument Numbear H/ A

at Page/Folio N/A In the records of N/A County/Pansh,

N/A - and it is further understood and agreed by and between the partes hereto that any
detault or failure of the Borrower herein to comply with all the terms and conditions of the said first Securty Instrument shail ba
and ara default under the terms and conditions of this Secunty Instrument. Upon such default or failure or any other failure or
default hersin. the holder may declare the indebtedness hereby secured at once due and payable and may foreclose
immediately or may exercise any other nght hereunder, or take any other proper action as by law provided.

WITNESS the hand(s) and seal(s) of the undersigned. .9 f.‘, £31039
e v n tﬂ '
*% (Seal) = %ﬁj"/éﬂ’ : ' (Seal)
MONACA B SMITH

| SCOTT R 9MITH -Barrower -Borrowst
: 0na3

3 997-3}

i = {Seal) = 03/ 26‘;; eEaIJ.E[ED (Seal)
| -Borrower 0942 ¢ O PUDBRTE -Borrowar
' PREPARED BY: R. ANDREW FERGUSON, LOAN CLOSING DEPARTMENT t{ﬂiﬁ N

| MAONA MORTGAGE COMEANY S¥ELEY 2

, P.O, BOX 1858 TTIESBURG, MS 314403 P 70789361

| D ONE NS s ko 5545070 - {8001 9862453 wﬁ 9810115231

'MLC253 (02/97) PAGE 2 OF 2

e o T PR T L T T, o,

eI W

Inst & 19937-31039



